
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

for consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 25th March 2010 
 
 

in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two working 
days prior to each Executive Cabinet meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the service 
area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they so wish but 
will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their allocated 3 minutes. 

 
 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR ‘CALL-IN’ OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
• Each of the executive decisions taken at the Executive Cabinet meeting are subject to the 

adopted ‘call-in’ procedure within 10 working days of the Executive Cabinet meeting at which 
the decision is made, unless the decision has been implemented as a matter of urgency. 

 
• Guidance on the ‘call-in’ procedure can be accessed through the following internet link: 

http://www.chorley.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=1426 
 
• If you require clarification of the ‘call-in’ procedure or further information, please contact 

either: 
Tony Uren (Tel: 01257 515122; E-Mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk) or  
Carol Russell (Tel: 01257 515196, E-Mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk)  
in the Democratic Services Section. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE CABINET - THURSDAY, 25TH MARCH 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Executive Cabinet to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 25th March 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes of last meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held 

on 18 February 2010 (Minutes enclosed). 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the respective Executive 
Member(s).  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (INTRODUCED 
BY THE CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, COUNCILLOR DENNIS 
EDGERLEY) 
 
5. Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry -Town Centre issues   
 
 To receive and consider the final report and recommendations of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Task Group inquiry into Town Centre issues (Report to follow). 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

16 March 2010 



ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER GOLDSWORTHY) 
 
6. Multi-Area Agreement - Mid-Lancashire  (Pages 11 - 72) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Chief Executive, with attached draft 

Agreement.  
 

ITEMS OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (BUSINESS) (INTRODUCED COUNCILLOR PETER 
MALPAS) 
 
7. Refresh of the Chorley Economic Development Strategy  (Pages 73 - 86) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 

Policy, with attached draft Strategy.  
 

8. Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy  (Pages 87 - 112) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 

Policy, with attached policy document. 
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (NEIGHBOURHOODS) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
ERIC BELL) 
 
9. Neighbourhood Working - 2009/10 Progress Report and Proposals for 2010/11  

(Pages 113 - 148) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Director of People and Places, with 

attached Neighbourhood Action Plans. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Neighbourhoods will make a short presentation on the current 
progress of neighbourhood working at the Executive Cabinet meeting. 
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (PEOPLE) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR JOHN 
WALKER) 
 
10. Core Funding Grants to local Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Organisations 

- Award of Grants for 2010/11  (Pages 149 - 154) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Director of People and Places. 

 
11. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
12. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR KEVIN 
JOYCE) 
 
13. Update on Shared Services  (Pages 155 - 158) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Director of Transformation. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Tony Uren  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Executive Cabinet, Lead Members and Directors 

Team for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 February 2010 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 February 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Kevin Joyce, Peter Malpas, 
Greg Morgan and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Harold Heaton (Lead Member (Development Control)) and 
Keith Iddon (Lead Member (Licensing)) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Alan Cullens, Mike Devaney,Dennis Edgerley, Pat Haughton, 
Anthony Gee, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster, Geoffrey Russell, 
Ralph Snape and Peter Wilson 

 
 

10.EC.132 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Kenneth Ball, Henry 
Caunce and Iris Smith. 
 

10.EC.133 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Peter Malpas declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 (Overview and 
Scrutiny Inquiry – Highways Issues) by virtue of his status as a Lancashire County 
Councillor.  Councillor Malpas took no part in the discussion or voting on the agenda 
item. 
 

10.EC.134 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 7 January 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

10.EC.135 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any member of 
the pubic to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

10.EC.136 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY - HIGHWAYS ISSUES  
 

The Executive Cabinet received and considered a report on the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group that had been 
set up by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to examine highways issues. 
 
The inquiry had, in particular, reviewed the effectiveness of the current service and 
considered ways in which two tier arrangements could be improved by more efficient 
service delivery, communication procedures and performance monitoring systems. 
 
The Chair of the Task Group (Councillor Mike Devaney) thanked the Group’s 
Members and Officers for their involvement and commended the findings report’s 
recommendations for adoption by the Executive Cabinet. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the findings and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group be received and that the Executive’s response to the recommendations 
be determined at a future meeting. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 February 2010 

 
Reason for decision: 
 
The decision will allow the Executive the opportunity to assess the inquiry’s findings 
and recommendations before firm decisions on implementation are reached. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

10.EC.137 REVIEW OF COUNCIL MEETINGS CALENDAR FOR 2010/11  
 

The Director of Transformation presented a report on a review of the Council’s 
meetings calendar, with a view to the reduction of a relatively few number of meetings 
in 2010/11 and changes to the servicing arrangements for Chorley Partnership bodies 
and the Local Development Framework Working Group. 
 
The review had been 
[...]
 Cabinet 25th March 2010 

 

MULTI-AREA AGREEMENT – MID LANCASHIRE 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update members on the development of a Multi-Area Agreement (MAA) for Mid 
Lancashire and to seek approval to the final submission to the Department of Communities 
and Local Government. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Multi-Area Agreement for Mid-Lancashire (see Appendix 1) is approved for 
submission to the Department of Communities and Local Government, subject to delegated 
authority being granted to the Executive Leader to agree any necessary amendments to the 
final version prior to submission, following consultation with the Executive Member 
(Business). 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Multi-Area Agreements (MAA’s) were first proposed in the Local Government White Paper 
(October 2006) as a way of helping councils work with their neighbours, Government and its 
Agencies to promote economic development at a city and sub-regional level.  Their main 
focus is economic development in order to boost prosperity. 

 
4. In Lancashire there is an approved MAA in Pennine Lancashire and an approved MAA for 

the Fylde coast leaving the Mid-Lancashire area (Chorley, Lancaster, Preston, South Ribble 
and West Lancashire) not covered. MAAs are becoming a vital pre-requisite for future 
infrastructure funding applications. 

 
5. The Mid-Lancashire area is unique to the North West in that it provides a valuable link 

between different parts of the sub-region and the North West economies.  In addition it has 
huge potential for economic growth and supporting the wider Lancashire economy. 

 
6. In August last year Members agreed that a draft Multi-Agreement for Mid-Lancashire should 

be submitted to government for discussions in the line with the approved priority areas. 
Following discussions with a number of government departments the priority areas have 
been developed and refined. The next stage in the process is to set up a formal negotiation 
meeting prior to 
[...]

 
NI 173 People falling out of work and onto incapacity growth 

    

 
CS No of jobs created/preserved – needs revising 

    

 
CS 1.1.1 No of new businesses established (SCS) 

    

 
CS 1.1.2 No of new businesses established and sustained for 12 months (SCS) 

    

 
CS 1.1.3 No of new businesses established and sustained for 24 months (SCS) 

    

 
Sqm of business floorspace created/improved (SCS)  

    

 
CS 1.2.1 Town Centre visits (SCS) 

    

 
CS Town Centre visitor satisfaction on the range and choice of shops 

    

 
CS 1.2.3 Vacant Town Centre floorspace (SCS) 

    

 
CS % gap in median workplace earnings between Chorley and Lancashire 

    

 
CS No of Chorley residents moving into sustainable employment and ceasing to 
claim incapacity benefit and income support 

    

 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 86



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Partnerships, Planning 
and Policy 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Business) 

 

Executive Cabinet 25th March 2010 

 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 2010-2012 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To report back on the progress of the private sector housing assistance policy consultation 
process as agreed at Executive Cabinet on the 3rd December 2009 and to request 
delegated approval of the policy following the end of the extended consultation period. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To approve in principle the private sector housing assistance policy which has been 
updated to reflect the consultation response received to date. 

 
3. That the Executive Member for Business be granted delegated authority to approve the 

final version of the private sector housing assistance policy, including any minor 
amendments required at the conclusion of the consultation period on the 13th April 2010. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Following the in principle approval of the private sector housing assistance policy by 
Executive Cabinet in December 2009 this report presents the revised policy and summarises 
the changes made to the policy based on the consultation received to date. 

 
5. These main changes include:  
 

a) improvements to the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) service standards; 
b) changes to the Minor Repairs Grant to maximise and reinvest in the budget while 

still offering the same standard of service; 
c) introduction of an optional support  service in the commissioning of MRA works; and 
d) improved clarity on the eligibility and conditions of the Energy Efficiency Assistance 

grant in order to ensure we target our resources to help vulnerable and low income 
households. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
6. The proposed policy is designed to offer a mechanism to provide housing assistance to 

customers in private housing, in a way that maximises the effective use of resources in 
targeting customers in most need. 

 
7. The policy integrates the various strands of housing assistance and enables the Council to 

provide a more coherent approach to improving housing conditions in the borough. 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 87



 
8. The updated policy presented here for consideration reflects the consultation feedback 

received to date. 
 
9. Following an extension of the consultation period requested by the Equality Forum, 

delegated responsibility is now requested to approve any further changes to the policy which 
are considered appropriate between now and the end of the consultation period on the 13th 
April 2010. This will enable the policy to be in effect by the end of April as planned. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
10. None. 
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
11. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

� 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life 
[...]
hood 
Action Plans and proposals for 2010-2011 are approved. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. A December 2007 Executive Cabinet report highlighted a number of desired outcomes of 
neighbourhood working, including: 

 
• A Neighbourhood Team approach 
• Quality of life 
• Support for the neighbourhood 
• Confidence in local service providers 
 

5. As our first full year of implementing a new neighbourhood working process, 2009 – 2010 
has presented all partner organisations with a learning curve that has been challenging but 
very beneficial. New relationships and partnerships have developed, issues and concerns 
have been highlighted, and joint solutions promoted. All partners, including residents, have 
been able to question each other’s systems and procedures and clarify how things actually 
work, at a very local level. 
 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 

 
6. Strong partnership working and community engagement are key to our priorities of involving 

people in their communities, improving equality of opportunity and life chances, developing 
the character and feel of Chorley as a great place to live, and ensuring that Chorley is a 
performing organisation. 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 113



 
7. Through neighbourhood working we can both engage with residents and partners at grass 

roots level, and strive towards continuous improvement in our own organisational 
performance, by further developing our  understanding of Chorley’s culture, needs and 
aspirations, in order to provide the best possible services through the most effective use of 
shared resources. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
8. We have tried other models of neighbourhood working through the previous Area and 

Community Forums, and have found that the current model appears to be a closer “fit” for 
Chorley’s purpose and demographic.  
 

9. Neighbourhood working and the action plans illustrate how we have responded to lessons 
lea
[...]
g 
pockets of inequality and improving access to 
public services. 

This applicant be removed from the Core 
Grants application process, and funds be 
found from the mainstream budget to support 
this essential service. 

‘Improving Life Chances for Young People At 
Risk’, The Arts Partnership 

The Arts Partnership have requested £7,000 
Core Grant funding, and £7,940 for the 
Aspects Project for 2010/11.  In 2009/10, they 
were awarded £7,000 from Chorley Council 
Core Grants, and £7,744 from Chorley 
Partnership funding. 
This applicant contributes towards positive 
activities for children and young people, 
increasing volunteering opportunities, getting 
people involved in their communities and 
developing the character of the borough.  The 
funding is to assist with the delivery of a range 
of scheme and opportunities around social 
factors, such as employment skills, training, 
lifestyles, alcohol harm, obesity etc. 

A Core Grant of £7,000 be awarded for 
2010/2011, and a grant of £7,940 be awarded 
for the Aspects Project for 2010/11.

Total Grant to be awarded is £14,940. 

‘Chorley Discrimination and Racism 
Assistance’, Preston and Weston Lancashire 
Racial Equality Council (PWLEC). 

The PWLEC have requested £7,230 funding 
in 2010/11.  In 2009/10, they were awarded 
£1,500 from Chorley Council Core Grants.
This applicant contributes towards reducing 
pockets of inequality and improved access to 
and take up of public services. 

That no Core Grant be provided in 2010/11 as 
the application fails to meet the Funding 
Criteria.

‘Family Support’, Homestart. Homestart have requested £20,000 funding in 
2010/11.  In 2009/10, they were awarded 
£5,125 from Chorley Council Core Grants, 
and £10,000 from Chorley Partnership 

A Core Grant of £20,000 be awarded for 
2010/2011.

Appendix A 
A

genda Item
 10

A
genda P

age 151



funding, and £700 from Central Lancashire 
PCT.
The applicant contributes towards reducing 
pockets of inequality, getting people in
[...]
authority to 
make the decision on this application when 
this information has been received. 

A
genda Item

 10
A

genda P
age 154



Agenda Item 13 Agenda Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Multi-Area Agreement - Mid-Lancashire
	Mid-LancsMAADocument

	7 Refresh of the Chorley Economic Development Strategy
	RefreshEconRegStratDocument

	8 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy
	9310 Private sector housing assistance policy v1 Mar2010 (3)

	9 Neighbourhood Working - 2009/10 Progress Report and Proposals for 2010/11
	CTE NAP 2010-2011
	CTW NAP 2010-2011
	EasternParishesNeighActionPlan
	NEP NAP 2010-2011
	NeighActPlanNWParishesDoc
	SP NAP 2010-2011
	WP NAP 2010-2011

	10 Core Funding Grants to local Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Organisations - Award of Grants for 2010/11
	13 Update on Shared Services



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 March 2010 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 March 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Kevin Joyce, Peter Malpas, 
Greg Morgan and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Harold Heaton (Lead Member (Development Control)) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Kenneth Ball, Mike Devaney, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, June 
Molyneaux and Mick Muncaster. 

 
 

10.EC.148 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor David Dickinson. 
 

10.EC.149 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest in any of the meeting’s agenda items by any of 
the Executive Cabinet members. 
 

10.EC.150 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 18 February 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

10.EC.151 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any member of 
the public to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

10.EC.152 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY -TOWN CENTRE ISSUES  
 

The Executive Cabinet was presented with the findings and recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group that had been set up to consider Town Centre 
issues. 
 
The report contains a number of recommendations aimed at enhancing the vitality and 
viability of the town centre, including measures to improve the marketing and 
promotion of the town, the signage strategy and the development of short and long 
term action plans for the markets. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the findings and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group be received and that the Executive’s response to the recommendations 
be determined at a future meeting. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The decision will allow the Executive the opportunity to assess the inquiry’s findings 
and recommendations before firm decisions on implementation are reached. 
 
 
 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 March 2010 

Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

10.EC.153 MULTI-AREA AGREEMENT FOR MID-LANCASHIRE  
 

The Chief Executive presented a report on a draft Multi-Area Agreement (MAA) that 
had been developed for the Mid-Lancashire sub-region comprising the districts of 
Chorley, Lancaster, Preston, South Ribble and West Lancashire.  MAAs were 
already in operaton for Pennine Lancashire and the Fylde coast and it was proposed 
to introduce a similar Agreement to cover the remaining districts of Lancashire. 
 
The Mid-Lancshire Multi-Area Agreement would provide a mechanism and conduit 
for the attraction of funding for the regeneration and enhancement of the economic 
prosperity of the sub-region. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Multi-Area Agreement for Mid-Lancashire, as presented as Appendix 
1 to the submitted report, be approved for submission to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government, subject to delegated authority being 
granted to the Executive Leader to agree any necessary amendments to the 
final version prior to submission, following consultation with the Executive 
Member (Business). 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
The partnership working to be developed by the Agreement will help to maximise the 
economic potential of the area. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 

10.EC.154 REFRESH OF THE CHORLEY ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning 
and Policy seeking endorsement of the refreshed Economic Regeneration Strategy for 
consultation purposes. 
 
The current strategy had been introduced in 2006 to maximise economic opportunity 
and to drive up value added activity, in order to achieve sustainable growth over the 
next 10 – 15 years.  Following a workshop event with the Chorley Partnership Board a 
revised draft Strategy had been drawn up both to highlight the past successful 
initiatives and to define future key priorities and actions that would reflect current 
economic circumstances. 
 
The Executive Leader commended the refreshed Strategy and suggested that greater 
prominence be given to the encouragement of efforts to realise the potential of the 
district for growing food. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the first draft refresh of Chorley’s Economic Regeneration Strategy, as set 
out in Appendix A to the submitted report, be approved for consultation 
purposes. 
 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 March 2010 

Reason for decision: 
 
Since the delivery of the refreshed Strategy will be reliant on a cross-sector 
partnership and collaboration, it is important for the respective partners and 
stakeholders to be consulted before the finalised version is agreed. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

10.EC.155 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY  
 

The Executive Cabinet received and considered a report of the Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy recommending approval in principle to the Private 
Sector Housing Assistance Policy for 2010 – 2012, incorporating amendments to 
reflect the consultation responses received to date. 
 
The Executive Cabinet had, in December 2009, agreed the draft Policy for 
consultation purposes, with the consultation period being due to expire on  
13 April 2010. 
 
The Policy was designed to offer a mechanism for the provision of housing assistance 
to customers in private housing, by integrating the various strands of housing 
assistance in a manner that would maximise the effective use of resources and target 
resources to customers in most need. 
 
In response to a number of Member queries during the debate on the new Policy, the 
Members were informed of the Council’s intention to pursue the introduction of a 
Private Sector Landlords’ Accreditation scheme on a voluntary basis, with the aim of 
creating a list of accredited landlords that could be recommended to potential tenants 
and letting agents. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
(1) That approval in principle be given to the private Sector Housing 

Assistance Policy, as attached to the submitted report, following its 
update to reflect the consultation responses received to date. 

 
(2) That the Executive Member (Business) be granted delegated authority to 

approve the final version of the Policy, including any minor amendments 
required at the conclusion of the consultation period on 13 April 2010. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
1. The proposed policy is designed to offer a mechanism to provide housing 

assistance to customers in private housing, in a way that maximises the 
effective use of resources in targeting customers in most need. 

 
2. The policy integrates the various strands of housing assistance and enables the 

Council to provide a more coherent approach to improving housing conditions in 
the Borough. 

 
3. Following an extension of the consultation period requested by the Equality 

Forum, delegated responsibility to approve any further changes to the Policy 
which are considered appropriate up to the end of the consultation period on 13 
April 2010 will enable the policy to be in effect by the end of April, as planned. 

 
4.  
 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 March 2010 

Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 

10.EC.156 CORE FUNDING GRANTS TO LOCAL VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND 
FAITH SECTOR ORGANISATIONS - AWARD OF GRANTS FOR 2010/11  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Director of People and Places 
seeking the Members’ instructions on applications for Core Funding grant aid in 
2010/11. 
 
The report contained the Director’s recommendations on the award of grant aid to the 
organisations whose activities contributed towards the Council’s strategic objectives 
and themes within the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
The Core Funding for 2010/11 had amalgamated the grant assistance from Chorley 
Council’s Core Fund budget provision, Chorley Partnership funding and Central 
Lancashire Health Inequalities Grants, which would streamline and reduce 
administrative procedures and enable the compilation of a central database for 
partners. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
(1) That approval be given to the making of the following Core Fund grants, 

subject to the Director of People and Places agreeing and signing off a 
Core Funding Agreement with each organisation: 

 
 •••• ‘Improving Life Chances for Young People at Risk’ (The Arts 

Partnership) – Grant of £7,000, together with a grant of £7,940 for 
the Aspects Project; 

 •••• ‘Family Support’ (Homestart) – Grant of £20,000; 
 •••• ‘Manage your Money Better’ (Citizens’ Advice Bureau) – Grant of 

£10,000; 
 •••• ‘Core Advice Services’ (Citizens’ Advice Bureau) – Grant of 

£75,000 (including accommodation costs); 
 •••• Chorley and District Sports Forum – Grant of £5,000; 
 •••• ‘Chorley Pensioners’ Running Costs’ (Chorley Pensioners’ 

Association) – Grant of £350; 
 •••• Chorley and South Ribble Council for Voluntary Service – Grant 

of £4,165; 
 •••• ‘Chorley Street Pastors’ (Ascension Trust) – Grant of £7,000; 
 •••• ‘Chorley Lifestyle Centre’ (Age Concern) – Grant of £7,600; 
 •••• Chorley Women’s Centre – Grant of £4,550; 
 •••• ‘Evening and Saturday Dial-a-Bus Service’ (Central Lancashire 

Dial-a-Ride) – Grant of £2,080, provided NowCards are not used 
on the service and that the service is developed further with 
Lancashire County Council and Central Lancashire Dial-a-Ride; 

(2) That the application from Chorley and South Ribble Shopmobility be 
removed from the Core Grants application process and that funds be 
found from the mainstream budget to support the essential service. 

(3) That no Core Grant be provided in 2010/11 in respect of the application 
from the Preston and Western Lancashire Racial Equality Council for 
support of ‘Chorley Discrimination and Racism Assistance’ initiatives, as 
the application failed to meet the funding criteria. 

(4) That the Central Lancashire Primary Care Trust be requested to provide 
financial support for the Citizens’ Advice Bureau’s ‘CABability’ service 
for 2010/11. 



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 March 2010 

(5) That, in respect of the Chorley and South Ribble Council for voluntary 
Service’s application for funding of the ‘H Factor’ project, the Central 
Lancashire PCT be requested to collaborate with the CVS to arrange a 
health awareness event. 

(6) That the Central Lancashire PCT be requested to provide support to the 
Saheliyaan Asian Women’s Forum for their ‘Health and Well-Being for 
BME Older People and Families’ service. 

(7) That further information be sought in respect of the applications for 
grant assistance from the following organisations and that delegated 
authority be granted to the Executive Member (People) to determine the 
applications on receipt of the requested information: 

 
 Groundwork Lancashire West and Wigan; 
 The Chorley Help Hub. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Core Funding provided will enable key local organisations to continue their 
activities in 2010/11. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 

10.EC.157 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

Decision made: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the ground that it includes the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

10.EC.158 UPDATE ON SHARED SERVICES  
 

The Executive Cabinet received and considered a confidential report of the Director of 
Transformation on the progress and successes to date of the Council’s collaborative 
working with South Ribble and Preston on a number of ventures. 
 
In order to achieve the targets identified in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2010/11 – 2012/13, the report recommended an examination of the 
further development of collaborative working with South Ribble Council on two 
identified services 
 
The Members were assured that the proposals would be assessed on the assumption 
that any prospective venture would not result in any diminution of service and would 
effect financial savings. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
That approval be given to the further development of collaborative working with 
South Ribble Council along the lines outlined in the submitted report, and that 
detailed plans be drawn up and presented to the Executive Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 
 
 



Executive Cabinet 6  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 25 March 2010 

Reason for decisions: 
 
To progress the Council’s collaborative working agenda. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
(NB  The meeting was re-opened to the press and public at this point.) 
 

10.EC.159 NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING - 2009/10 PROGRESS REPORT AND 
PROPOSALS FOR 2010/11  

 
The Executive Cabinet received a report of the Director of People and Places on the 
progress so far of the neighbourhood working regime and putting forward revised 
action plans and proposals for 2010/11. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Neighbourhoods also gave a short presentation, which 
illustrated the progress and success of the on-going initiative and highlighted the plans 
for future projects and ways in which Member engagement could be developed. 
 
The Executive Cabinet confirmed its commitment to the introduction of the 
neighbourhood working initiative as a means of encouraging the development of more 
community links and partnership working, and generating external funding for the 
betterment of the seven neighbourhood areas. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the progress report on the neighbourhood working regime activities in 
2009/10 be noted and that the draft Neighbourhood Action Plans and proposals 
for 2010/11, as appended to the submitted report, be approved. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
Strong partnership working and community engagement are key elements to the 
achievement of the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
The neighbourhood working venture is perceived as the best means of making the 
most effective use of shared resources to achieve real benefits for the seven 
neighbourhood areas. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
While other models and ventures have been tested, the current model appears to be a 
closer ‘fit’ for Chorley’s purpose and demographic. 
 
Discontinuing neighbourhood working could jeopardise the further development of 
community engagement and partnership working at a neighbourhood level. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 


